

No. 19-532

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF CALIFORNIA  
MUNICIPALITIES AND ELECTED OFFICIALS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DALE L. WILCOX  
IMMIGRATION REFORM  
LAW INSTITUTE  
25 Massachusetts Av NW  
Suite 335  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 232-5590  
dwilcox@irli.org

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
*Counsel of Record*  
1250 Connecticut Av NW  
Suite 700-1A  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amici Curiae*..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 2

    Constitutional Background ..... 3

    Statutory Background ..... 3

    Litigation Background..... 7

Summary of Argument..... 7

Argument..... 9

I. Even without §1373, SB54 would be unlawful... 9

    A. SB54 intentionally shields illegal aliens  
        from detection in violation of §1324..... 9

    B. This Court should grant review to protect  
        California municipalities from conflicting  
        state and federal mandates..... 12

II. Federal immigration law preempts the  
sanctuary laws. .... 12

    A. No presumption against preemption  
        protects the sanctuary laws. .... 12

    B. §1373 expressly preempts the sanctuary  
        laws. .... 14

    C. §1373 and §1324 field preempt the  
        sanctuary laws..... 15

    D. §1373 and §1324 conflict preempt the  
        sanctuary laws..... 16

    E. *Murphy* did not change the relevant  
        preemption analysis. .... 17

III. The relevant INA provisions do not violate  
the Tenth Amendment..... 18

A. Neither §1373 nor §1324 commandeers the states.....	18
B. <i>Murphy</i> did not change the relevant commandeering analysis.....	21
C. §1373 is a “necessary and proper” exercise of federal power over immigration.....	23
1. §1373(a) qualifies as “necessary.”.....	25
2. §1373(a) qualifies as “proper.”.....	25
Conclusion .....	26
Appendix.....	1a

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<i>Aguayo v. U.S. Bank</i> , 653 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	3, 15-17
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	3
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2nd Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	13
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).....	3, 24
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	13
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	23-24
<i>In re Fed.-Mogul Glob.</i> , 684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Lamar, Archer &amp; Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1752 (2018).....	15
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	18, 23-24
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1461 (2018).....	7-8, 12, 17-18, 20-22, 25

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	18-20
<i>PG&amp;E Co. v. Cal. ex rel. Cal. Dep't of Toxic Substances Control</i> , 350 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	18-20
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1938 (2016).....	13
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	19
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	13
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1240 (2014).....	11
<i>S. Cal. Edison Co. v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Silvas v. E*Trade Mortg. Corp.</i> , 514 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	6
<i>United States v. Acosta de Evans</i> , 531 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1976).....	9-10
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 883 F.2d 662 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10-11, 22
<i>United States v. Bunker</i> , 532 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1976).....	10
<i>United States v. California</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....	13, 19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7, 14

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010).....	18, 23-25
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Torres</i> , 309 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 84 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 319 U.S. 503 (1943).....	22
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Malinowski</i> , 472 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1973) .....	10-11
<i>United States v. Merkt</i> 794 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>United States v. Ramos-Rascon</i> , 8 F.3d 704 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 832 F.2d 1167 (9th Cir. 1987).....	11-12
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942).....	23
<i>United States v. You</i> , 382 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	15-16
<i>Western Pacific R. Corp. v. Western Pacific R. Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 247 (1941).....	16
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	2
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	17

<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	9
--	---

**Statutes**

U.S. CONST. amend. X .....	7, 9, 18, 24
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4 .....	3
U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 18 .....	19, 23-25
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	3, 14
Immigration and Naturalization Act, 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 .....	5-7, 12, 15-16-18, 20-22
8 U.S.C. §1231(a)(4)(A) .....	15
8 U.S.C. §1324 .....	6-11, 15-16, 18
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A) .....	5, 24
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(iii) .....	6, 9, 21
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(1)(A)(v) .....	6, 11, 21
8 U.S.C. §1324(a)(2) .....	5
8 U.S.C. §1324(c) .....	6, 15-16, 25
8 U.S.C. §1357(g) .....	7, 16
8 U.S.C. §1357(g)(10) .....	7
8 U.S.C. §1373 .....	6-9, 12, 14-16, 18-19, 21-25
8 U.S.C. §1373(a) .....	5-7, 14-16, 19-25
18 U.S.C. §2(a) .....	11
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §§1961-1968 .....	6, 11
18 U.S.C. §1961(1)(F) .....	6, 11
18 U.S.C. §1964(c) .....	6
Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act 28 U.S.C. §§3701-3704 .....	21-22
PUB. L. NO. 104-132, Title IV, §433, 110 Stat. 1214, 1274 (1996) .....	6



CAL. CONST. art. XX, §3.....	1
CAL. GOV'T CODE §1360 .....	1
CAL. GOV'T CODE §7284.6(a)(1)(A)-(E) .....	5
CAL. GOV'T CODE §7285.1 .....	3-4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §7285.1(a).....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §7285.2(a).....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §7310 .....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §7311 .....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §12532 .....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §12532(a).....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §12532(b)(1) .....	4
CAL. GOV'T CODE §36507 .....	1
CAL. LABOR CODE §90.2(a)(1) .....	4
Assembly Bill 103, 2017 Cal. Stat. c. 17 .....	2
2017 Cal. Stat. c. 17, §6.....	2
2017 Cal. Stat. c. 17, §12.....	2
Immigrant Worker Protection Act, Assembly Bill 450, 2017 Cal. Stat. c. 492 .....	2
Senate Bill 54, 2017 Cal. Stat. c. 495 .....	2, 5, 7, 9-14, 17
California Values Act (§3 of Senate Bill 54), 2017 Cal. Stat. c. 495, §3 .....	2
<b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b>	
S.Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
<b>Legislative History</b>	
Senate Floor Analysis, Assembly Bill 103, (Cal. June 14, 2017) .....	5

Assembly Floor Analysis, Assembly Bill 450, (Cal. Sept. 13, 2017).....	4, 12
Assembly Floor Analysis, Senate Bill 54, (Cal. Sept. 15, 2017).....	5, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Church Sanctuary for Illegal Aliens, 7 Op. O.L.C. 168 (1983) .....	2-3
VICTOR HUGO, THE HUNCHBACK OF NOTRE-DAME (Lowell Bair ed. & trans., Bantam Books 1956) .....	2
Mark 12:17 (King James).....	11

No. 19-532
